

# Hybrid U-Shaped-Microbend SMF Evanescent Wave Sensor for River Water Quality Assessment: A Preliminary Study

Amirul Hazim Kamarulzaman and Wan Maisarah Mukhtar\*

Applied Physics Programme, Faculty of Science and Technology, Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia (USIM), Bandar Baru Nilai, 71800 Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia

Corresponding author: wmaisarah@usim.edu.my

Received: 16 November 2019; Accepted: 6 December 2019; Published: 31 January 2020

## ABSTRACT

A hybrid U-shaped-microbend fiber optic evanescent wave sensor was developed by combining two types of bending structures on the optical communication single mode optical fiber (SMF28). To study the effect optical microbending on the output power, corrugated plates consisted of cylindrical structured surface with various distance between the glass rods of 6 cm, 12 cm and 18 cm were constructed. The macrobending effect was introduced by bending the SMF into two shapes, namely U-shaped and Sshaped. The bare SMF with various bending designs were immersed into numerous water sources from Sg. Simin, Sg. Batang Benar and Sg. Klang. The output demonstrated that Sg. Simin was the most polluted river, followed by Sg. Klang and Sg. Batang Benar using U-shaped microbend SMF with distance between glass rod of 6cm and 1310 nm laser source. This result showed an excellent agreement with water quality index (WQI) data released by the Department of Environment (DOE), Malaysia. Maximum optical output power was obtained by using Sg. Simin's water sample due to better light absorption from the evanescent waves by the pollutant particles, that avoided light leakage in comparison with less polluted water sources. The optimum sensing performance was successfully resulted by using U-shaped SMF due to its durability and uniform evanescent waves radiated from the cladding. In conclusion, the hybrid U-shaped-microbend SMF sensor based on evanescent waves propagation portrays an excellent potential to detect water pollution by monitoring the presence of pollutants around the fiber.

Keywords: U-shaped; Macrobend; Microbend; Fiber optic sensor; Bending loss; Water quality; Pollutants

#### **INTRODUCTION**

Water quality monitoring is a crucial fundamental for water environmental protection. It has an adverse impact on the sustainability of water resources [1]. River streams are important source to supply water in industrial, domestic uses and recreational activities. Urban rivers are mostly polluted due to the presence



of many pollutants from various sources such as from markets, factories and hydrocarbon residuals from motor vehicles [2]. Types of pollutants can be categorized into four categories, such as dissolved oxygen (DO), biochemical oxygen demand (BOD), chemical oxygen demand (COD) and suspended solids [3]. High BOD can be attributed to adequate partially treated sewage and effluent from agro-based and manufacturing industries. Due to awareness on this issue, the Department of Environment (DOE) of Malaysia plays an important role to determine the status of river water quality and to detect changes in river water quality [4]. The Water Quality Index (WQI) has been used to indicate the level of pollution and the corresponding suitability in terms of water uses according to the National Water Quality Standards for Malaysia (ANNEX) [5].

Recently, there are various types of sensors that have been developed for water quality monitoring such as electrochemical sensors, electronics sensors and biosensors [6-11]. Electronic nose (eNose) systems are appreciated for their portability, usability, and near real-time response [12]. Cinti *et. al* [13] had introduced a novel reagentless paper-based electrochemical phosphate sensor, manufactured with a simple and inexpensive approach. The development of a bacteria-based inhibition biosensor array for detection of different types of pollutions in water such as heavy metal ions ( $Zn^{2+}$ ), pesticides (DDVP) and petrochemicals (pentane), in water by one study [6] proves the important of sensor for the community's health [14].

Today, rapid development of optical sensors exhibits a bright potential in various sensing applications. One of the outstanding properties of optical sensors is due to its resistance to the electromagnetic interference [15]. In water quality monitoring, the optical sensors reacted with the pH level of the surrounding medium [16]. Note that the level of polluted water is determined based on its acidic level. The pH value is directly related with refractive index. The main principle of optical sensors was based on the changes of the refractive index of the sensing medium [17].

To enhance its sensing ability, many works have been performed such as by manipulating the fiber optics structure, coating with various types of materials such as metals, metal oxide, graphene oxide etc and doping with active materials namely Erbium and neodynium [17-23]. The usage of materials usually involved complicated technique and expensive equipments. Microbend and macrobend sensors had been proved able to enhance the sensing properties due to the presence of evanescent field in various region of the sensors [24-26]. Recently, macrobend sensors have been utilized for many applications such as accoustic vibration sensors, humidity sensors and displacement sensor [27-29]. Applications of microbend fiber optics commonly used in medical fields namely for perioperative pediatric vital signs monitoring, human identification and Apnea detection [30-32].

The main objective of this study is to investigate the river water quality around Nilai, Negeri Sembilan and Selangor based on an interaction between evanescent waves and pollutants by using standard telecommunications optical fiber (SMF28). Two types of macrobend design were employed, namely S-shaped and U-shaped in order to create the evanescent field. For the sensitivity amplification purpose, the macrobend SMF was combined with microbend structure by sandwiching the macrobend fiber with the corrugated plates. The effect of glass rods distances and types of light excitation wavelength had been studied. We strongly believed that this research output will contribute to the water security area in which the polluted level of river water able to be detected by using simple and less complicated optical sensor.



ISSN: 1675-7785 eISSN: 2682-8626 DOI: 10.1234/jmpc.v14i1.7779

### EXPERIMENTAL

Figure 1 displays the design of hybrid macro-microbend SMF which was sandwiched with the cylindrical corrugated plate. Two shapes with diameter about 10cm were proposed, namely U-shaped SMF (Figure 1(a)) and S-shaped SMF (Figure 1(b)) to create the evanescent field. Figure 2 shows the photograph of the corrugated plates fabricated in our project. The corrugated surface with depth about 5 cm was created by glued the cylindrical rods on the plates. The properties of the corrugated plates were varied by varying the distance between cylindrical rods, d at 6 cm, 12 cm and 18 cm. The plates were made by acrylic material which is a type of transparent plastic made of polymethyl methacrylateacrylic.



Figure 1: Design of hybrid macro-microbend SMF which was sandwiched with the cylindrical corrugated plate (a) U-shaped (b) S-shaped



(a)





ISSN: 1675-7785 eISSN: 2682-8626 DOI: 10.1234/jmpc.v14i1.7779

 Table 1: Water quality index (WQI) data by Department of Environment based to the National Water Quality

 Standards for Malaysia (ANNEX) [5]

River	Water Quality Index	Category	Class
Sg. Klang, Selangor	63	Slightly polluted	3
Sg. Simin, Rantau, N. Sembilan	80	Slightly polluted	2
Sg. Batang Benar, Nilai, N. Sembilan	89	Clean	2

For the verification purpose, the sensing properties of our proposed sensor was compared with the water quality index (WQI) data recorded by the Department of Environment in 2016 as listed in Table 1. According to the WQI data; among the three rivers, Sg. Simin was the most polluted river. Meanwhile, Sg. Klang was slightly polluted in term of its quality [5]. Sg. Batang Benar is the cleanest river among these rivers. Next, the river water sample was placed into the water tank with dimension of 21.7 cm width, 2.2 cm height and 31.5 cm length. To assess the polluted levels of the river water quality, our proposed sensor was immersed into the water tank with various sample of water as illustrated in Figure 3. Two different laser excitations with wavelength of  $\lambda$ =1310 nm and  $\lambda$ =1550 nm were transmitted along the U-shaped and S-shaped-microbend SMF. The optical power output was recorded by using an optical power meter. The effect of microbend was investigated by varying the distance between cylindrical rods of the corrugated plates. The smaller the microbending radius, the greater amount of light was radiated away from the bend fiber resulted stronger evanescent waves. Note that, stronger evanescent wave will produce better sensitivity of the sensor. Table 2 lists the important parameters which had been studied in this research.



Figure 3: Experimental setup of hybrid macro-microbend SMF evanescent wave sensor for the river water quality assessment



ISSN: 1675-7785 eISSN: 2682-8626 DOI: 10.1234/jmpc.v14i1.7779

Parameter	Value
Laser excitation wavelength	1310 nm, 1550 nm
Distance between glass rods (microbend)	6 cm, 12 cm, 18 cm
Size of SMF	9/125 μm
Design of macrobend SMF	U-bend, S-bend
River water sample	Sg. Simin, Sg. Batang Besar, Sg. Klang

**Table 1:** Parameters of hybrid macro-microbend sensor

## **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

Figure 4 displays the optical output power when hybrid U-shaped microbend SMF had been immersed into various types of the river samples. We found that Sg. Simin displays maximum output power when distances between glass rods were varied at d=6 cm, 12 cm and 18 cm in comparison with Sg. Batang Benar and Sg. Klang. Using this water sample, the power values were decreased about 14.80 % and 4.80 % as value d was increased from 6 cm to 12 cm and from 12 cm to 18 cm respectively. For Sg. Klang water sample, the decrement percentages were about 8.50 % and 1.20 %. Only small differences were resulted as the sample was changed to Sg. Batang Benar in which the percentage of power drop were obtained about 0.87 % and 0.55 %. Note that the U-bend SMF using 1310 nm of laser excitation wavelength exhibits an excellent agreement with the WQI data released by DOE.

Greater output power by Sg. Simin explains the presence of more pollutants because only small portion of light was radiated away from the SMF due to light leakage. This condition caused large part of light was absorbed by the pollutants resulted higher output power. Apparent changes of output can be clearly observed when d=6 cm. At this respective value of d, the output power dropped about 11.06 % as the sample was changed from Sg. Simin to Sg. Klang. About 19.62 % power was decreased when the sample was replaced from Sg. Simin to Sg. Batang Benar. The same pattern can be observed as d were increased to 12 cm and 18 cm. Obviously, the usage of smaller value of d resulted smaller bending radius. Consequently, greater amount of evanescent waves able to be propagated in comparison with larger radius bending radius of the fiber. At d=6 cm, the sensor shows excellence performance in which it portrays better sensitivity and outstanding selectivity.

It is noteworthy to mention that the sensitivity of sensor was determined based on the changes amount of optical output power as different level of polluted water was used. The greater the changes, the better the sensitivity of our proposed sensor. As the excitation wavelength was replaced with  $\lambda$ =1550 nm, the results did not synchronize with data from DOE which indicated the instability of the sensor. Note that the sensitivity of the optical sensor is highly influenced by the value of excitation wavelength, which is directly affected the amount of penetration depth. The greater the penetration depth, the better the sensitivity and selectivity of the sensor [33, 34].





Figure 4: Optical power output using U-shaped-microbend SMF as laser excitation wavelengths were varied (a)  $\lambda$ =1310 nm (b)  $\lambda$ =1550 nm

Figure 5 shows the optical power output when the S-bend SMF was used as medium of light transmission. Apparently, the results did not show consistence output. This indicates that the U-bend SMF was more stable and better sensitive than the S-bend. The presence of pollutant particles around the U-shaped-microbend SMF were an important indicator to assess river water quality. It is noteworthy to mention that the main principle of optical sensor is based on the detection refractive index of the surrounding medium. The presence of large amount of pollutant particles will cause only small portion of light to be radiated away from the fiber, in which results higher optical power output as illustrated in Fig. 6(a). As the river sample was replaced with Sg. Klang, the optical power output was slightly decreased due to part of light was radiated away from the SMF because the amount of pollutants was decreased (Fig. 6(b)). Fig. 6(c) explains the phenomenon occurred as the SMF was immersed into Sg. Batang Benar. As stated by DOE, among these three rivers, Sg. Batang Benar was the cleanest river which was indicated by the less presence of pollutants in the water. This conditions can be explained by considering that large amount of light was radiated away from the U-shaped-microbend SMF resulting low optical power output.



Figure 5: Optical power output using S-shaped-microbend SMF as laser excitation wavelengths were varied (a)  $\lambda$ =1310nm (b)  $\lambda$ =1550nm



ISSN: 1675-7785 eISSN: 2682-8626 DOI: 10.1234/jmpc.v14i1.7779



Figure 6: The effect of pollutant particles on the values of optical power output for various river water samples (a) S. Simin (b) Sg. Klang (c) Sg. Batang Benar

#### CONCLUSIONS

In conclusions, the U-shaped microbend SMF exhibits better potential for water quality assessment than the S-shaped SMF. By considering the amount of output power changes, small microbend radius by employing cylindrical rod corrugated plates with the distance of rod was maintained at 6 cm resulted excellence sensitivity and selectivity characteristics of the sensor. For future work, our proposed Ushaped microbend SMF will be coated with nanomaterials such as metal nanoparticles and metal oxides to enhance the evanescent field strength based on surface plasmon resonance effect.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors would like to acknowledge the support of Malaysia Ministry of Higher Education (MOHE) through Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia (USIM) under grant USIM/FRGS/FST/32/51514. The Faculty of Science and Technology, USIM is also acknowledged for the research facilities and undergraduate final year project (FYP) allocation to the first author.



ISSN: 1675-7785 eISSN: 2682-8626 DOI: 10.1234/jmpc.v14i1.7779

#### REFERENCES

- [1] Mohd-Asharuddin, S., Zayadi, N., Rasit, W. and Othman, N., Water quality characteristics of sembrong dam reservoir, Johor, Malaysia, In *IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering*, **136**(1):012058 (2016).
- [2] Chin, C.M. and Ng, Y.J., A perspective study on the urban river pollution in Malaysia, *Chemical Engineering Transactions*, **45**:745-750 (2015).
- [3] Bakar, A.A.A., Pauzi, A.M., Mohamed, A.A., Sharifuddin, S.S. and Idris, F.M., Preliminary analysis on the water quality index (WQI) of irradiated basic filter elements. In *IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering*, **298** (1): 012005(2018).
- [4] Naubi, I., Zardari, N.H., Shirazi, S.M., Ibrahim, N.F.B. and Baloo, L., Effectiveness of Water Quality Index for Monitoring Malaysian River Water Quality, *Polish Journal of Environmental Studies*, **25**(1):1-9 (2016).
- [5] http://www.doe.gov.my/portalv1/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/iv-EQR2016.pdf
- [6] Abu-Ali, H., Nabok, A., Smith, T.J. and Al-Shanawa, M., Development of a novel electrochemical inhibition sensor array based on bacteria immobilized on modified screen-printed gold electrodes for water pollution detection, *BioNanoScience*, **9**(2):345-355 (2019).
- [7] Jawad, M.H., Aziz, A. and Ab Ghani, S., Adsorptive Cathodic Stripping Voltammetry of Lead in Water Samples using 2, 2'-Bipyridine or 1, 10-phennanthroline and Nitrite Ions, *Science Letters*, **11**(2):1-10 (2017).
- [8] Climent, E., Pelegri-Sebastia, J., Sogorb, T., Talens, J.B. and Chilo, J., Development of the MOOSY4 eNose IoT for Sulphur-Based VOC Water Pollution Detection, *Sensors*, **17**(8):1917(2017).
- [9] Subari, S.N.M., Osman, R. and Saim, N., Evaluation of Acetaminophen as Chemical Marker for Wastewater Contamination. *Science Letters*, **11**(2):15-19 (2017).
- [10] Umar, L., Setiadi, R.N., Hamzah, Y. and Linda, T.M., An Arduino Uno Based Biosensor for Water Pollution Monitoring Using Immobilised Algae Chlorella Vulgaris, *International Journal on Smart Sensing* & *Intelligent Systems*, **10**(4): 955-975 (2017).
- [11] Yu, D., Bai, L., Zhai, J., Wang, Y. and Dong, S., Toxicity detection in water containing heavy metal ions with a self-powered microbial fuel cell-based biosensor, *Talanta*, **168**:210-216 (2017).
- [12] Tonacci, A., Sansone, F., Conte, R. and Domenici, C., Use of electronic noses in seawater quality monitoring: A systematic review, *Biosensors*, **8**(4):115 (2018).
- [13] Cinti, S., Talarico, D., Palleschi, G., Moscone, D. and Arduini, F., Novel reagentless paper-based screenprinted electrochemical sensor to detect phosphate, *Analytica chimica acta*, **919**:78-84 (2016).
- [14] Abu-Ali, H.F., Nabok, A., Smith, T. and Al-Shanawa, M.A., Electrochemical inhibition biosensor array for rapid detection of water pollutions based on bacteria immobilized on screen-printed gold electrodes, *European Chemical Bulletin*, **7**(10): 307-314 (2019).
- [15] Oliveira, N., Duarte, D., Ferreira, C., Silva, P.A., Nogueira, R. and Bilro, L., 2016, September. Development and characterization of a low cost sediment concentration optical sensor. In 25th International Conference on Plastic Optical Fibers (POF 2016) (pp. 13-15).
- [16] Mukhtar, W.M., Halim, R.M., Dasuki, K.A., Rashid, A.R.A. and Taib, N.A.M., SPR sensor for detection of heavy metal ions: Manipulating the EM waves polarization modes, *Malaysian Journal of Fundamental and Applied Sciences*, **13**(4): 619-622 (2017).
- [17] De Vito, S., Fattoruso, G., Buonanno, A., Lanza, B., Capezzuto, L., Tebano, C., Salvato, M., Agresta, A., Ambrosino, F., Formisano, F. and Veneri, P.D., An integrated infrastructure for distributed waste water quality monitoring and decision support. In *2015 XVIII AISEM Annual Conference*, 1-4 (2015).
- [18] Mukhtar, W.M., Menon, P.S. and Shaari, S., Microfabricated fiber probe by combination of electric arc discharge and chemical etching techniques. In *Advanced Materials Research*, **462**: 38-41(2012).
- [19] Murat, N.F., Mukhtar, W.M., Rashid, A.R.A., Dasuki, K.A. and Yussuf, A.A.R.A., Optimization of gold thin films thicknesses in enhancing SPR response. In 2016 IEEE International Conference on Semiconductor Electronics (ICSE) (pp. 244-247). IEEE (2016)



- [20] Rashid, A.R.A., Nasution, A.A., Suranin, A.H., Taib, N.A., Mukhtar, W.M., Dasuki, K.A. and Ehsan, A.A., Chemical tapering of polymer optical fiber. In *EPJ Web of Conferences* (Vol. 162, p. 01015). EDP Sciences (2017).
- [21] Nascimento, I.M., Baptista, J.M., Jorge, P.A.S., Cruz, J.L. and Andrés, M.V., Passive interferometric interrogation of a magnetic field sensor using an erbium doped fiber optic laser with magnetostrictive transducer, *Sensors and Actuators A: Physical*, **235**: 227-233 (2015).
- [22] Rashid, A.R.A., Mokhtar, W.M., Dasuki, K.A., Ehsan, A.A. and Shaari, S., Evanescent Field Study on a U-Shaped Silica Fiber Absorption Sensor Using Non-Sequential Ray Tracing. In *Solid State Phenomena* (Vol. 268, pp. 413-417). Trans Tech Publications (2017).
- [23] Mukhtar, W.M., Halim, R.M., Dasuki, K.A., Rashid, A.R.A. and Taib, N.A.M., August. Silver-Graphene Oxide Nanocomposite Film-based SPR Sensor for Detection of Pb 2+ Ions. In 2018 IEEE International Conference on Semiconductor Electronics (ICSE) (pp. 152-155). IEEE (2018)
- [24] Chen, Z., Hee, H.I., Ng, S.H., Teo, J.T., Yang, X. and Wang, D., Microbend fiber optic sensor for perioperative pediatric vital signs monitoring. In *Optical Fibers and Sensors for Medical Diagnostics and Treatment Applications XVII* (Vol. 10058, p. 100580L). International Society for Optics and Photonics. (2017)
- [25] Sadek, I., Biswas, J., Yongwei, Z., Haihong, Z., Maniyeri, J., Zhihao, C., Teng, T.J., Huat, N.S. and Mokhtari, M., Sensor data quality processing for vital signs with opportunistic ambient sensing. In 2016 38th Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society (EMBC) (pp. 2484-2487). IEEE (2016)
- [26] Mukhtar, W.M., Marzuki, N.A. and Rashid, A.R.A., Manipulating microbending losses in single mode optical fiber for pressure sensing. *Journal of Advanced Research in Applied Sciences and Engineering Technology*, **9**:14-21(2017).
- [27] Chen, W., Chen, Z., Zhang, Y., Liu, C., Qiu, Y., Li, H. and Lian, Y., 2018, September. Macro-bend fiber sensor for measuring relative humidity at 2µm. In *Optical Fiber Sensors* (p. ThE5). Optical Society of America.
- [28] Ong, K.S., Png, W.H., Lin, H.S., Pua, C.H. and Rahman, F.A., 2017, October. Acoustic vibration sensor based on macro-bend coated fiber for pipeline leakage detection. In 2017 17th International Conference on Control, Automation and Systems (ICCAS) (pp. 167-171). IEEE.
- [29] Liu, J., Hou, Y., Zhang, H., Jia, P., Su, S., Fang, G., Liu, W. and Xiong, J., A wide-range displacement sensor based on plastic fiber macro-bend coupling, *Sensors*, **17**(1): 196 (2017).
- [30] Chen, Z., Hee, H.I., Ng, S.H., Teo, J.T., Yang, X. and Wang, D., Microbend fiber optic sensor for perioperative pediatric vital signs monitoring. In *Optical Fibers and Sensors for Medical Diagnostics and Treatment Applications XVII* (Vol. 10058, p. 100580L). International Society for Optics and Photonics (2017).
- [31] Zhang, Y., Chen, Z., Chen, W. and Li, H., Unobtrusive and Continuous BCG-based Human Identification using A Microbend Fiber Sensor. IEEE Access (2019).
- [32] Liu, L., Ye, T., Guo, X., Kong, R., Bo, L. and Wang, G., Apnea Detection with Microbend Fiber-Optic Sensor. In *Chinese Intelligent Systems Conference* (pp. 207-217). Springer, Singapore (2017).
- [33] Mukhtar, W.M., Murat, N.F., Samsuri, N.D. and Dasuki, K.A., 2018, September. Maximizing the response of SPR signal: A vital role of light excitation wavelength. In *AIP Conference Proceedings* (Vol. 2016, No. 1, p. 020104). AIP Publishing.
- [34] Leung, A., Shankar, P.M. and Mutharasan, R., A review of fiber-optic biosensors. *Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical*, **125**(2):688-703 (2007).